# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6486429

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VALKENDAAL B.V.	12/09/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LA VIT LIFE LLC (N/K/A LAVIT LLC)
Street Address:	27 WEST 20TH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1004
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10011
Name:	LA VIT TECHNOLOGY LLC
Street Address:	27 WEST 20TH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1004
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10011

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D726534
Patent Number:	9808113
Patent Number:	9526371
Patent Number:	9320382
Patent Number:	D738151
Patent Number:	D757535
Patent Number:	10034570
Patent Number:	10080459
Patent Number:	10118757
Application Number:	15391163
Application Number:	15784507
Application Number:	16002091
Application Number:	29601764

PATENT REEL: 054855 FRAME: 0468

506439661

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16182114

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175743518

**Email:** smordas@goulstonstorrs.com

Correspondent Name: STACEY A. MORDAS
Address Line 1: 400 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STACEY A. MORDAS
SIGNATURE: /Stacey A. Mordas/
DATE SIGNED: 01/08/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents (Lavit) - 2020#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents (Lavit) - 2020#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents (Lavit) - 2020#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents (Lavit) - 2020#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054855 FRAME: 0469

# Lavit LLC La Vit Technology LLC Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Agreement") dated as of December 9, 2020, from Valkendaal B.V., as collateral agent for the holders (the "Holders") of a series of Convertible Promissory Bridge Notes having a combined total original principal amount of up to \$800,000 issued by LV Investors LLC and LV Investors International LLC, and in its capacity as the Secured Party under a Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2018 (the "Secured Party"), between the Secured Party and LV Investors LLC, LV Investors International LLC, LaVit Life LLC (now known as Lavit LLC), and La Vit Technology LLC, each a Delaware limited liability company (Lavit LLC and Lavit Technology LLC each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Holders and to the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Holders, and for the benefit of the Secured Party in its capacity as collateral agent for the Holders, a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) (all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on December 12, 2018 at Reel 047759, Frame 0606.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the Patent Collateral in the Patent Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the patents as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and reassigns any and all right, title, and interest that it may have in or to the Patent Collateral to the Grantors.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantors and their authorized agents are authorized to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., without regard to conflicts of laws principles.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, and at the Grantors' cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

PATENT REEL: 054855 FRAME: 0470

**PATENT** 

REEL: 054855 FRAME: 0471

# **SCHEDULE A**

# PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Patent Name/Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Beverage Dispenser Capsule	D726,534	April 14, 2015
Capsule Based system for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	9,808,113	November 7, 2015
Capsule Based System for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	9,526,371	December 27, 2016
Capsule Based system for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	9,320,382	April 26, 2016
Beverage Dispensing Machine	D738,151	September 28, 2015
Beverage Dispenser Capsule	D757,535	May 31, 2016
Capsule Based System for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	10,034,570	July 31, 2018
Capsule Based System for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	10,080,459	September 25, 2018
Capsule Based System for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	10,118,757	November 6, 2018

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Name/Description	Application Serial Number	Application Filing Date
Capsule Based System for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	15/391,163	December 27, 2016
Capsule Based System for Preparing and Dispensing a Beverage	15,784,507	October 16, 2017

4820-0243-4774, v. 1

PATENT

REEL: 054855 FRAME: 0472

Hot/Cold Withdrawn claims	16/002,091	
Nozzle design	29/601,764	
Capsule-opener combo claims	16/182,114	

4820-0243-4774, v. 1 PATENT
RECORDED: 01/08/2021 REEL: 054855 FRAME: 0473